CHAPTER 364 CHAPTER 364

(SB 234)

AN ACT relating to real estate appraisers.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. KRS 324A.060 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Effective July 1, 1992, the board shall be empowered to employ an executive director and other personnel as may be necessary to discharge the duties imposed by the provisions of KRS 324A.010 to 324A.090. The board shall outline the duties of all personnel and fix their compensation in accordance with KRS Chapter 18A. The board is also empowered to obtain office space, utilities, furniture, supplies, and other goods and services as shall be reasonably necessary for carrying out the provisions of KRS 324A.010 to 324A.090.
- (2) Each executive director assuming office after July 15, 2002, shall be a certified general or certified residential real property appraiser and shall possess not less than ten (10) years of experience as an appraiser within the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

Approved April 24, 2002